

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE EVANS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Brian J. O'Connell

*Counsel of Record*

Stephen E. Schilling

Strauss Troy Co. L.P.A.

150 East Fourth Street, 4th Floor

Cincinnati, OH 45202

513-621-2120

[bjconnell@strausstroy.com](mailto:bjconnell@strausstroy.com)

[seschilling@strausstroy.com](mailto:seschilling@strausstroy.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Introduction .....	6
A. This case presents serious questions of great national importance for at least three reasons. ....	7
II. Facts .....	8
III. The Decisions Below .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. Justice Scalia’s concurrence opinion in <i>Gaubert</i> should be adopted as the governing standard when applying the discretionary-function exception on the operational level. ....	18
II. This Court should resolve the Circuit split regarding which party has the burden of proof under the discretionary-function exception. ....	24

III.	<i>Gaubert</i> should be clarified to reaffirm that government policy as applicable to the discretionary-function exception may be established on a case-by-case basis and formed in partnership with a state government based on local conditions under that state’s statute, regulation, or policy. . . .	27
	A. Government policy may be established on a case-by-case basis. . . . .	27
	B. Government policy may be formed in partnership with a state government based on local conditions under that state’s statute, regulation, or policy. . . .	34
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	36
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (December 4, 2017) . . . . .	App. 1
	Appendix B Order in the United States District Court, District of Massachusetts (September 30, 2016) . . . . .	App. 17
	Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (February 6, 2018) . . . . .	App. 41
	Appendix D Federal Order: Domestic Quarantine of a Portion of Worcester County, Massachusetts, for Asian Longhorned Beetle ( <i>Anoplophora Glabripennis</i> ) (January 9, 2009) . . . . .	App. 43

Appendix E Notice of Infestation and Treatment  
Order Regarding Asian Longhorned  
Beetle (Tree Removal)  
(December 10, 2008) . . . . . App. 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amato v. Dist. Attorney for the Cape &amp; Islands Dist.</i> , 80 Mass. App. Ct. 230, 952 N.E.2d 400 (2011) . . . . .	32
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2010), cert denied, 565 U.S. 1079 (2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) . . . . .	17, 22, 23, 28
<i>Bunch v. United States</i> , 880 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 695 F. App'x 378 (10th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	25
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953) . . . . .	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Evans v. Mayer Tree Serv., Inc.</i> , 89 Mass. App. Ct. 137, 46 N.E.3d 102 (2016) . . . . .	31, 32, 34
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 533 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	25
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	25
<i>Hardscrabble Ranch, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	25



<i>Hart v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Herden v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	25
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	25
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 618 F. App'x 483 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	25
<i>Macioci v. Comm'r of Rev.</i> , 386 Mass. 752, 438 N.E.2d 786 (1982) . . . . .	32
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) . . . . .	33
<i>Merando v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 160 (3rd Cir. 2008) . . . . .	24
<i>Middleton v. United States</i> , 658 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	24
<i>S.R.P. v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	26
<i>Seaside Farm, Inc v. United States</i> , 842 F.3d 853 (4th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	25
<i>Shansky v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	24, 25, 26

<i>Slappey v. United States Army Corps. of Eng'rs</i> , 571 F. App'x 855 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	25
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	25
<i>St. Tammany Parish, ex rel. Davis v. FEMA</i> , 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Tsolmon v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) . . . . .	16, 17, 19, 25, 28
<i>Whisnant v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	21, 22

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

7 C.F.R. § 301.51-3(b) . . . . .	3, 29, 35
7 U.S.C. § 7751(a) . . . . .	4, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) . . . . .	1, 2, 6, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2671-2680 . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) . . . . .	16, 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 132, § 8 . . . . . 4, 9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 242, § 7 . . . . . 5, 8, 30

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 . . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) . . . . . 30
